
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 
 
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
Quorum = 16  

 
  Pages 

1.  Prayers 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2014 
(Minute Nos. 359 - 369) as a correct record. 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

5.  Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

6.  Questions submitted by the Public 
 
To consider any questions submitted by the public.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Friday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330). 
 
 

 

7.  Questions submitted by Members 
 
To consider any questions submitted by Members.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Wednesday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330). 
 
Questions published 4.30pm on Wednesday 14 January 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

8.  Leader's Statement 
 
Members may ask questions on the Leader’s Statement.   
 
Leader’s Statement uploaded (20.01.15)  
 

 

9.  Resolutions for Calculating Council Tax Base 
 

7 - 12 

10.  Treasury Management Half Year Report 
 

13 - 24 

11.  Recommendations for Approval 
 
Council is asked to note the recommendations from the following 
meetings: 
 
(i) Cabinet – 3 December 2014 
(ii) Audit Committee – 10 December 2014 

25 - 26 



 

 

 
 

Issued on Monday, 12 January 2015 

 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Agenda Item No. 7  
Council 21 January 2015 - Questions submitted by Members 
 

Question 
No. 

Question 
from: 

Question: Question to: Service area: 

1 Cllr Roger 
Truelove 

At a Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting on September 
8th I called for stronger support from Swale Borough Council 
and Kent County Council for completion of the Sittingbourne 
Northern Relief Road from East Hall to Bapchild. 
 
I reported that I was due to meet with KCC Cabinet members, 
for economic growth and highways, later in the month. 
 
You responded by saying that the Chief Executive of this 
Council, Mr Kara, is "in talks with KCC's cabinet member for 
transport, David Brazier." 
 
This was accurately reported in the local press and online by 
Lewis Dyson of the Kent Messenger. 
 
I can report that I have had meetings with KCC and they weren't 
very productive. 
 
Can you give the Council a report on Mr Kara's meetings with 
KCC?  Can we have sight of notes made at such meetings and 
is there any good news? 
 
 

Leader Regeneration/Pete 
Raine 

2 Cllr Roger 
Truelove 

We all learn from experience. Would he now agree with me that 
experience has taught us that there might be considerably 
better ways of achieving representative public and political 
accountability for the work of Kent Police than through the 

Leader  

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 7



 2 

election, on ridiculously low voter turnouts, of a singular Police 
and Crime Commissioner?  
 

3 Cllr Anita 
Walker 

As the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Heritage and 
Culture and others will know, I am a Trustee of the Arden 
Theatre in Faversham.  Does the Cabinet Member agree with 
me that culture is an important part of our communities and 
what is he doing to promote culture and the arts in Swale? 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 

[...]
 commensurate with this?  

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

Housing 
Services/Amber 
Christou 

9 Cllr Angela 
Harrison 

How does the Cabinet Member for the Environment square the 
recent underspend of £300k on the Council’s waste contract 
with our streets being strewn with litter and ground in dirt and 
public perception of the cleanliness of the Borough - as reported 
by surveys of residents – being down rather than up?   

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Environmental 
and Rural 
Affairs 

Commissioning and 
Customer 
Contact/Dave 
Thomas 

10 Cllr Steve 
Worrall 

We have had our differences on the impact of the Bedroom Tax 
here in Swale in the past. Will he now agree with me that 
whatever we call the Bedroom Tax or Spare Room Subsidy all 
that it has succeeded in doing is making poor people poorer in 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

Service 
Delivery/Brian 
Planner and 
Housing 

P
age 3



 4 

Swale?  Services/Amber 
Christou 

11 Cllr Ghlin 
Whelan 

At Full Council in September, Cllr Bowles advised Members that 
an audited account of the crisis which enveloped planning 
services would be completed in October. What were the main 
findings of the report?  

 

Leader Planning 
Services/James 
Freeman 

12 Cllr Ghlin 
Whelan 

What actions and measures has the Cabinet Member for 
Performance agreed to ensure that services which are provided 
jointly by other local authorities are robust and delivering value 
for money?  

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Performance 

Policy and 
Performance/David 
Clifford 

13 Cllr Mark 
Ellen 

Nearly a year ago Hull announced that Siemens was to invest 
more than £300m in Britain’s first purpose-built offshore wind 
turbine blades. Two years ago the Council’s economic 
development plan for Sheppey was to do just this. What is it 
today?   

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneration 

Economy & 
Communities/Emma 
Wiggins 

14 Cllr Mike 
Haywood 

Until January, this winter has been one of the mildest on record. 
Does he agree that the crisis in our local A&Es is being driven 
by rationing of resources within the NHS rather than by patient 
demand? If so, how should this shape our response as local 
authority acting on behalf of our residents?  

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Safety and 
Health 

Housing 
Services/Amber 
Christou 

P
age 4



 5 

15 Cllr Steve 
Worrall 

How many Council owned plots of land has the Council sold, 
firstly in Sheerness Ward, and secondly in Boughton and 
Courtney Ward to private companies since the existence of 
Swale Borough Council? 

Leader Property 
Services/Anne 
Adams 

16 Cllr Mike 
Henderson 

Question to cabinet member for planning – Gerry Lewin 
Introduction of joint Swale/Maidstone/Tunbridge Wells planning 
admin has clearly caused major difficulties and delays seriously 
affecting planning officers, members and the public. Will the 
cabinet member please explain what he did at the beginning of 
the process to seek to ensure that the project would be 
progressed effectively, on time and on budget especially with 
regard to manpower and IT systems. Will he also tell us what he 
has done to get the project back on track and inform the council 
when the whole process will be working fully effectively, when 
the backlog will be fully removed and what extra cost has been 
incurred above the planned cost of implementation. 

 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Planning 

Planning 
Services/James 
Freeman 

17 Cllr Mike 
Henderson 

Will the cabinet member please inform the council how many 1 
and 2 bedroom homes have been completed to allow residents 
of the Borough to move to smaller accommodation to avoid the 
iniquitous bedroom tax impacting on them. 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

Housing 
Services/Amber 
Christou 

 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Council Meeting  

 
Meeting Date 21 January 2015 

Report Title Resolutions For Calculating Council Tax Base 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance, 
Brian Planner, Head of Service Delivery 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 
Zoe Kent, Assistant Revenues and Benefits 
Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan   

  
Recommendations 1. That the report of the Head of Finance for the 

calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 
2015/16 be approved. 

2. That pursuant to the Head of Finance report 
and in accordance with the Regulations made 
under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended)) 
and the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 
(SI 2012:2914), and the Local Government Act 
2003, the amount calculated by Swale Borough 
Council as its Council Tax Base for the whole 
area for the year 2015/16 shall be 42,869.49. 
The Council Tax Base for the individual Town 
and Parish Councils within the borough area 
shall be as itemised in Appendix II to this 
report. 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report is submitted in order to formally approve the Tax Base for 
2015/16. 

1.2 The presentation of the proposed tax base in a report to Council is one of 
the procedures implemented to ensure that the Council approves the 
correct tax bases as part of the Council Tax resolution at the meeting due 
to be held on 18 February 2015. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



 

2. Background 

2.1 Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended)) require each billing authority to calculate its ‘Council Tax Base’. 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914) provides amended statutory guidance to 
incorporate the changes as a result of the introduction of the council tax 
support scheme from 1 April 2013.  

2.2 The 
[...]
. Alternative Options 

4.1 The alternative option would be to use an alternative collection rate to apply 
to the tax base. 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken. 

6. Implications 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan None 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The Council Tax Base will be used to calculate the income from 
Council Tax for the Council following the setting of the Council Tax at 
the Council meeting on 18 February 2015. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

The Council must calculate the tax base each year in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended)), 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), and the Local Government Act 
2003 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None 

Sustainability None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Risk Implications - Assuming this report is approved, there is no risk 
that the Council will not meet its statutory duty to approve the Council 
Tax Base for 2015/16 and notify precepting authorities by 31 January 
2015. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None 

 

7. Appendices 

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part 
of the report 

• Appendix I: 2015/16 Tax Base Calculation for the Whole Council Area 

• Appendix II: 2015/16 Tax Base for Parishes in the Swale Area 
 

Page 9



 

8. Background Papers 

8.1 The Finance Department and the Revenues and Benefits Section hold 
detailed information on the make up of the tax base for each Parish and 
every unparished area. 

 

Page 10



Appendix I 
 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR THE WHOLE AREA 2015/16 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

  

Description Band A- Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Total

Dwellings 0.00 9,828.00 15,577.00 16,365.00 10,316.00 5,204.00 2,352.00 1,169.00 111.00 60,922.0
[...]
 437.01 445.97 

MILSTEAD 84.67 88.17 

MINSTER 4,747.85 4,906.21 

NEWINGTON 840.97 856.90 

NEWNHAM 153.00 149.58 
   

NORTON 149.15 151.95 

BUCKLAND 28.84 29.04 

SUB TOTAL Norton & Buckland 177.99 180.99 
   

OARE 165.49 162.90 

OSPRINGE 270.85 273.71 

QUEENBOROUGH 702.59 746.90 

RODMERSHAM 235.02 235.86 

SELLING 325.52 326.56 
   

SHELDWICH 244.61 245.10 

LEAVELAND 44.27 44.58 

BADLESMERE 55.79 54.63 

SUB TOTAL Sheldwich, Leaveland & Badlesmere  344.67 344.31 
   

STALISFIELD 91.98 90.83 

TEYNHAM 794.22 838.07 

THROWLEY 138.08 139.63 

TONGE 110.84 110.94 

TUNSTALL 389.05 391.94 

UPCHURCH 892.64 889.71 

WARDEN 434.39 464.54 

Total 25,233.06 25,879.61 
 

Page 12



Page 1 

 

To review the  

Council  Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 21 January 2015 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report  

Cabinet Member 
Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance  

SMT Lead  Nick Vickers, Head of Finance  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Key Decision No 

Classification Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 

2. To note the possible reduction in our minimum 
acceptable credit returns for bank deposits. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 

treasury management transactions for 2014/15, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  The report 
was agreed by the Audit Committee on 10 December 2014. 

 
1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  In accordance with the 
Code of Practice members are informed of Treasury Management 
activities twice a year. 

 
1.3 The approach to the use of the cash surplus continues to be highly risk 

averse 
[...]
edit risk: 

Page 22



Page 11 

 

 published credit ratings of the financial institution (minimum A- or 
equivalent) and its sovereign (minimum AA+ or equivalent for non-UK 
sovereigns); 

 sovereign support mechanisms; 

 credit default swaps (where quoted); 

 share prices (where available); 

 economic fundamentals, such as a country’s net debt as a percentage of 
its GDP; 

 corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and 
momentum; and 

 subjective overlay. 
 
The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings.  Other 
indicators of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute 
terms. 
 
The Head of Finance confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty 
limits or credit ratings at the time of placing investments. 
 
13. Principal sums invested over 364 days 
 
The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that 
may arise as a result of the Authority having to seek early repayment of the 
sums invested. 
 

Upper Limit for total 
principal sums invested 
over 364 days 

2014/15 
Estimate 
£’000 

2015/16 
Estimate 
£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 
£’000 

Total 7,000 7,000 7,000 

 
14. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2014 
 

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments 

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments 

Average Bank 
Rate 

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate 

0.44% 0.30% 0.50% 0.35% 

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



     
    

          Council  
21 January 2015 

 

 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL 
 
Council is asked to note the following recommendations: 
 

(i) Cabinet – 3 December 2014 
 

Minute No. 384 – Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 Budget 

(1) That the draft proposals be noted. 

(2) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 

(ii) Audit Committee – 10 December 2014 
 
Minute No. 398 – Treasury Management Half Year Review  
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the possible reduction in our minimum acceptable credit returns for bank deposits be 

noted. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Questions submitted by Members
	9 Resolutions for Calculating Council Tax Base
	10 Treasury Management Half Year Report
	11 Recommendations for Approval



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 475 – 

  

COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 21 January 2015 from 7.00  - 8.21 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Barnicott, Sylvia Bennett, Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, 
Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Mick Constable, Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, John Coulter, 
Adrian Crowther, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Sue Gent, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson, Lesley Ingham, 
Peter Marchington, Martin McCusker, Bryan Mulhern, Ken Pugh, Pat Sandle, 
David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Adam Tolhurst, Roger Truelove, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, 
Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, Tony Winckless and Steve Worrall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Amber Christou, Joanne Hammond, Abdool Kara, Chris Lovelock, 
Donna Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Jackie Constable, Ed Gent, Gerry Lewin, Prescott, 
Gareth Randall, David Sargent, Nick Williams, Alan Willicombe, Jean Willicombe and 
John Wright. 
 

437 PRAYERS  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplain said prayers. 
 

438 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2014 (Minute Nos. 359 – 369) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

439 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

440 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor thanked everyone who bought tickets for the Meat Hamper raffle and helped to 
raise £200 in aid of the Mayor’s Charities.  
 
The Mayor announced that Swale Borough Council had been presented with a framed copy 
of the Donald John Dean VC Scroll by his daughter, Mrs Susan Bavin.  The scroll was 
presented to Donald Dean by the District Councils of Sittingbourne Urban, Milton Regis 
Urban and Milton Rural on the 15 February 1919 and has been given to the Council 
following the Commemoration Event held on 5 December 2014.    
  
Members were reminded that invitations have gone out for the Civic Dinner, Cabaret and 
Dance “The Poppy Ball” on Friday 20 February 2015 at Merlins Entertainment Complex.  
Tickets can be booked via the Mayor’s PA. 
 
A Member recalled that a Bard’s Chair had been gifted to the Council and asked officers to 
seek its return to Swale House. 
 
Councillor Mike Haywood advised that after 12 and a half years as a Borough Councillor he 
was resigning his position to take up a new post at the London Borough of Barking and 



Council 21 January 2015  

 

- 476 – 

Dagenham.  Councillor Adam Tolhurst would become the acting Leader of the Labour 
Group.  He wished all Members well for the future. 
 
Councillor Adam Tolhurst thanked Councillor Haywood for his work on the Council and his 
role as Leader of the Labour Group.  He referred to Councillor Haywood’s chairmanship of 
various Committees and his experience, intelligence and political nous. 
 
The Leader, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, and Leader of the Independent Group 
expressed their disappointment at Councillor Haywood’s resignation and the loss this would 
be to the Council, but offered their congratulations and best wishes to him in his new role. 
 

441 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

442 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS  

 
The Mayor advised that 17 questions had been submitted by Members. The questions, with 
responses from the appropriate Cabinet Members, were tabled at the meeting. These are 
attached as Appendix II to the Minutes. 
 
The Mayor invited Members to ask a supplementary question. 
 
There were no supplementary questions to questions one, two, five, six, fourteen and 
sixteen. 
 
Supplementary to Question Three 
 
Councillor Walker asked: “What more does the Cabinet Member for Localism think can be 
done to support cultural organisations?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Heritage and Culture advised that a new cultural 
grants scheme was being launched from 22 January 2015 to assist small groups with 
grants of up to £1k for qualifying applications, and further information would be circulated to 
Members. 
 
Supplementary to Question Four 
 
Councillor Tolhurst asked: “Can I see a copy of the risk register?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration confirmed that it was a public document that was 
reviewed at the cross-party regeneration meeting, and he would ensure the Member was 
sent a copy. 
 
Supplementary to Question Seven 
 
Councillor McCusker asked: “Is the Cabinet Member for Localism aware that on 3 February 
2014 the General Purposes Committee requested that a letter be sent to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) – was the letter sent, has the Council 
received a reply and can we see a copy?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Heritage and Culture confirmed that a letter was 
sent to DCLG and the reply had been circulated to Members.  He advised that the Electoral 
Commission had recently issued a report on Standing for Election in the UK containing a 
number of recommendations which the Government would consider in due course. 



Council 21 January 2015  

 

- 477 – 

 
Supplementary to Question Eight 
 
Councillor Winckless asked: “Does the Cabinet Member think that taking nearly a year to 
purchase a single property with the increasing number of homeless people cuts the ice?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health spoke as Lead Member for 
Housing in the Cabinet Member’s absence.  He offered to request a more detailed 
response from the Cabinet Member, but acknowledged that it had taken a long time due to 
various issues and it was important to concentrate on moving forward now. 
 
Supplementary to Question Nine 
 
Councillor Harrison asked: “Would the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs 
give serious consideration to piloting a zero tolerance approach in one of the worst affected 
areas for street cleanliness, as highlighted by the NI 195 surveys?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs confirmed that he would consider 
this. 
 
Supplementary to Question Ten 
 
Councillor Worrall asked: “Only a fifth of residents hit by the Bedroom Tax who have 
applied to downsize so far have been rehoused, does he think this is fair?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health spoke as Lead Member for 
Housing in the Cabinet Member’s absence.  He acknowledged that it was not fair, but 
referred the Member to the response provided in the tabled paper which set out what the 
Council was doing to address this. 
 
Supplementary to Question Eleven 
 
Councillor Whelan asked: “I would like it noted that the Planning Audit report which was 
due to be provided in October 2014 is now expected in February 2015 which is most 
disappointing.  Could the Cabinet Member advise who has responsibility for Planning 
Services in Swale and have they got a grip on the situation?” 
 
The Leader replied that Mr Freeman was Head of Planning Services and Councillor Gerry 
Lewin was the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
Supplementary to Question Twelve 
 
Councillor Whelan asked: “Performance indicators for Planning have not been available for 
some months and the Cabinet Member for Performance has failed to appear at the last two 
Scrutiny Committee meetings despite a huge rise in complaints about the Planning Service.  
Is he not ashamed and embarrassed?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance acknowledged the problems which had occurred 
with the implementation of the new planning arrangements and the lack of performance 
data available.  He advised that in the long-run it would lead to a better service; the 
situation was improving significantly and performance figures would be available for the 
next quarter. 
 
Supplementary for Question Thirteen 
 



Council 21 January 2015  

 

- 478 – 

Councillor Ellen asked: “Is this the best we can do, a lack of proper jobs, with too many low-
paid, insecure jobs?  Does the Council really have a long-term plan for Sheppey?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration explained that the Isle of Sheppey would continue 
to benefit from the increasing prosperity of the Borough, and the wind turbine application 
was very important to the area.  The Kent and Medway Partnership were putting a lot of 
resources into Swale to create further opportunities and he outlined some of the new and 
expanding businesses on the Isle of Sheppey. 
 
Supplementary to Question Fifteen 
 
Councillor Worrall asked: “Does the Leader feel guilty that his area is living off my area with 
no money from the land sales coming into Sheerness?” 
 
The Leader replied that the reason for larger numbers of land sales in Sheerness was 
because the Council had originally purchased more land there.  He explained that the Isle 
of Sheppey, and Sheerness particularly, continued to benefit from significant Council 
funding and support for regeneration projects. 
 
Supplementary to Question Seventeen 
 
Councillor Henderson asked: “Over what timescale were the 63 one and two bed affordable 
rented homes built in the Borough, as I doubt they were built in response to the bedroom 
tax?” 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health spoke as Lead Member for 
Housing in the Cabinet Member’s absence.  He advised that he would request a response 
to this question from the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

443 LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 
The Leader introduced his statement and welcomed questions from Members.   
 
The Leader of the Labour Group made the following comments: the Council was making an 
enormous amount of money from distribution centres and supermarkets, and whilst the 
increase in jobs was welcome, they were often low-paid, insecure and temporary, and there 
were no plans to improve the jobs available to local people; I would urge the Leader to 
change the terms of engagement with acute trusts; the work of the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs, and all Members who have been involved in the waste 
contract process, is commendable, and it is due to the success of the collaborative effort 
shown by Members over many years; and he challenged the Leader on the lack of ambition 
regarding housing, with people being pushed into private sector accommodation and a 
poorer standard of properties.   
 
The Leader advised that housing issues remained a personal priority and he would never 
lack ambition to improve housing.  He spoke of the excellent work of the Housing Team 
and Cabinet Member for Housing with 48 families prevented from becoming homeless in 
December 2014.  With regard to jobs, he advised that he was meeting with the Director of 
Regeneration and the Leader of Kent County Council (KCC) to discuss how Swale Borough 
Council could work closer with KCC to improve skills, education and job opportunities in the 
Borough.  He explained that Swale had seen 800 new jobs over the past year, the largest 
growth in manufacturing industry in Kent, and the highest number of apprentices in Kent. 
 
The Leader of the Independent Group made the following comments: nationally and locally 
there was the same issue of income tax receipts declining due to an increase in low-paid 



Council 21 January 2015  

 

- 479 – 

and part-time jobs and zero hours contracts, the Council needed the find ways to bring 
quality jobs into Swale; no mention was made in the statement of the Council’s involvement 
with Canterbury and Coastal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and whether we are 
seeking improvements in health for the eastern end of the Borough; and it was over a year 
since the Council had agreed to purchase a property for use as temporary emergency 
accommodation and a similar property was urgently required in Faversham and the Isle of 
Sheppey and a quick answer was needed. 
 
The Leader explained that the purchase of the property for temporary emergency 
accommodation had taken a while due to legal issues and the project would be evaluated 
and reviewed before making further decisions.  He undertook to include further information 
on the regular meetings held with Canterbury and Costal CCG in the next statement.  He 
congratulated the business sector for the growth in jobs and the success of businesses in 
Swale over the past year. 
 
A Member welcomed the increased recycling figure and asked for a breakdown of the 
recycling between food waste and dry recycling at year end. 
 
The Leader confirmed that these figures would be made available, and he hoped that the 
recycling rate would continue to increase. 
 
A Member considered that the Council had been offered good advice by an external 
consultant during the Local Plan process regarding employment, which had included 
suggestions on how to improve the number of higher-earning and knowledge-based jobs 
through the creation of hubs around the Borough.  She suggested that the Council should 
resolve to use this advice in the future. 
 
The Leader advised that the efforts made in meeting with businesses had been equal 
across the Borough and the job growth at Kent Science Park was important to the area.  He 
considered it was important to support existing scientific and knowledge-based businesses 
at Kent Science Park as alternative options for the site could be much worse for local 
residents.   
 

444 RESOLUTIONS FOR CALCULATING COUNCIL TAX BASE  

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report which sought approval for the Tax 
Base for 2015/16 and proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Performance. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group expressed regret that those parishes which were subject 
to higher numbers of new homes were also receiving less services. 
 
A Member commended the work of officers and their tremendous efforts which results in a 
high collection rate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report of the Head of Finance for the calculation of the Council Tax Base 

for the year 2015/16 be approved. 
 

(2) That pursuant to the Head of Finance’s report and in accordance with the 
Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended)) 
and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), and the Local Government Act 2003, the amount 



Council 21 January 2015  

 

- 480 – 

calculated by Swale Borough Council as its Council Tax Base for the whole area 
for the year 2015/16 shall be 42,869.49.  The Council Tax Base for the individual 
Town and Parish Councils within the borough area shall be itemised in Appendix 
II to this report. 

 
445 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT  

 
The Chairman of the Audit Committee introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year 
outturn position on treasury management transactions for 2014/15, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  Councillor Pat Sandle proposed 
the recommendations, which were seconded by the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the possible reduction in our minimum acceptable credit returns for bank 

deposits be noted. 
 

446 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL  

 
(i) Cabinet – 3 December 2014 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 384 (Medium Term Financial Plan and 

2015/16 Budget) be approved. 
 

(ii) Audit Committee – 10 December 2014  
 

Members noted the recommendations from the Audit Committee which were the subject of 
a separate report on the Council agenda. 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


